SECTION II-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 6575-6576 OF 2014 WITH

<u>CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15937-15938, 17186-17187, 17188-17189, 17190-17191 & 17192-17193 OF 2014</u>

(Applications for permittion to file special leave petition, permission to file certified copy, exemption from filing certified copy, condonation of delay in filing special leave petition and ad-interim stay)

GEO-CHEM LABORATORIES PVT. LTD. & ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONER(S)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF GOA & ORS. & ETC.

...RESPONDENTS(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on $22^{\rm nd}$ August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Dasti, in addition, is allowed.

Notice may also be served through the standing counsel.

In the meanwhile, there will be a stay of further proceedings in the trial Court."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the six respondents in these matters through Registered A.D. Post as well as by Dasti mode.

It is submitted that Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and a common reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2,3 and 4. Further, Counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service after serving the Dasti notice on Standing Counsel for the State of Goa, i.e. Respondent Nos. 1 and 5. He has also filed affidavit of service after serving Dasti Notice on Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of these respondents, so far.

Hence, the service of show cause notice is complete in the matter. The reply filed by Respondent-State of Chhattisgarh has been included in the Paper Books.

Contd...2/-

ecourtsindia.com

w.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.cc

It is further submitted that Ms. Nandani Gidwani, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and applications for Impleadment on behalf of one Prasana V. Ghotge, praying therein to implead him as party Respondent in these matters. The applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 24111-24112 of 2014 and the same have been included in the Paper Books.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court

-2-

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 8th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

M/s. Nandini Gidwani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/rc